aggregate liquidation amount of the Series F Preferred Stock is at least $25,000,000, then the holder of the Series F
Preferred Stock will have the right to designate two directors to the Board of Directors of the Company. The Company
has not missed a dividend payment.

The Series F Preferred Stock was issued in a private placement exempt from registration pursuant to Section 4(2) of
the Act.

On June 29, 2012, the Company redeemed 10,223 shares of Series F Preferred Stock from the Treasury for an
aggregate redemption amount of $10,223,000 plus unpaid dividends to the date of redemption of $124,948. The
remaining Series F Preferred Stock may be redeemed at any time at the option of the Company, subject to the
approval of the Company’s primary federal banking regulator. All redemptions must be in amounts equal to at least the
lesser of 25% of the number of originally issued shares, or 100% of the then-outstanding shares.

111

Edgar Filing: QCR HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-K

222

QCR Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 12.   Federal and State Income Taxes

Federal and state income tax expense was comprised of the following components for the years ended December 31,
2013, 2012, and 2011:

2013 2012 2011

Current $5,639,933 $2,232,183 $195,135
Deferred (1,021,991) 2,302,418 3,673,064

$4,617,942 $4,534,601 $3,868,199

A reconciliation of the expected federal income tax expense to the income tax expense included in the consolidated
statements of income was as follows for the years ended December 31, 2013, 2012, and 2011:

Years Ended December 31,
2013 2012 2011

Amount

% of

Pretax

Income

Amount

% of

Pretax

Income

Amount

% of

Pretax

Income

Computed "expected" tax expense $6,844,665 35.0 % $6,174,295 35.0 % $4,899,324 35.0 %
Effect of graduated tax rates interest (123,868 ) (0.6 ) (20,775 ) (0.1 ) (139,981 ) (1.0 )
Tax exempt income, net (1,790,049) (9.2 ) (1,243,660) (7.0 ) (692,742 ) (4.9 )
Bank-owned life insurance (624,847 ) (3.2 ) (544,292 ) (3.1 ) (490,491 ) (3.5 )
State income taxes, net of federal benefit,
current year 758,695 3.9 730,865 4.1 533,250 3.8

Change in unrecognized tax benefits 37,180 0.2 (149,183 ) (0.8 ) 2,074 -
Acquisition costs 248,952 1.3 - - - -
Noncontrolling interests - - (166,081 ) (0.9 ) (148,995 ) (1.1 )

Edgar Filing: QCR HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-K

223

Other (732,786 ) (3.8 ) (246,568 ) (1.5 ) (94,240 ) (0.7 )
$4,617,942 23.6 % $4,534,601 25.7 % $3,868,199 27.6 %

Changes in the unrecognized tax benefits included in other liabilities are as follows for the years ended December 31,
2013 and 2012:

2013 2012

Balance, beginning $994,078 $1,148,549
Impact of tax positions taken during current year 288,016 202,341
Gross increase related to tax positions of prior years 16,939 21,781
Reduction as a result of a lapse of the applicable statute of limitations (241,014 ) (378,593 )
Balance, ending $1,058,019 $994,078

Included in the unrecognized tax benefits liability at December 31, 2013 are potential benefits of approximately
$742,000 that, if recognized, would affect the effective tax rate.

The liability for unrecognized tax benefits includes accrued interest for tax positions, which either do not meet the
more-likely-than-not recognition threshold or where the tax benefit is measured at an amount less than the tax benefit
claimed or expected to be claimed on an income tax return. At December 31, 2013 and 2012, accrued interest on
uncertain tax positions was approximately $316,000 and $302,000, respectively. Estimated interest related to the